No. S284496

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
State Bar No. 105178
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation
2131 L Street
Sacramento, California 95816
Telephone: (916) 446-0345
Fax: (916) 446-1194

Email: Kent.Scheidegger@cjlf.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Criminal Justice Legal Foundation

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

To the Honorable Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities 5
Brief amicus curiae
INTRODUCTION8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT11
I. The State Public Defender does not have standing and cannot conduct this litigation
II. None of the petitioners would have standing if the Attorney General's broad interpretation of <i>Dix</i> were correct, but it is not
III. None of the other petitioners has shown standing 17
A. Individual Standing
B. Organizational Standing
C. Public Interest Standing
D. CCP § 526a
IV. A genuine opponent with the motivation and resources to challenge petitioners' claims is required as a prudential matter, if not a jurisdictional one
CONCLUSION
Attachment A: Excerpt of Attorney General's Brief in <i>Jessica M.</i> v. Board of Parole Hearings, Los Angeles Superior Court No. 24STCP02901 (Nov. 15, 2024)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1974) 11 Cal.3d 146
Board of Soc. Welfare v. County of L. A. (1945) 27 Cal.2d 98 19
Briggs v. Brown (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808
Brosnahan v. Brown (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236
California Medical Assn. v. Aetna Health of California Inc. (2023) 14 Cal.5th 1075
Connerly v. State Personnel Bd. (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 16 18
Dix v. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442 14, 15, 16
Douglas v. California (1963) 372 U.S. 353
Farm Sanctuary, Inc. v. Department of Food & Agriculture (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 495
FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine (2024) 602 U.S. 367
Furman v. Georgia (1972) 408 U.S. 238
Gideon v. Wainwright (1963) 372 U.S. 335
Green v. Obledo (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126
Grosz v. California Dept. of Tax & Fee Administration (2023) 87 Cal.App.5th 428
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman (1982) 455 U.S. 363 18
Los Altos Property Owners Assn. v. Hutcheon (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 22
McCleskey v. Zant (1984) 580 F.Supp. 338
People for the Ethical Operation of Prosecutors v. Spitzer (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 391
People v. Allen (1979) 23 Cal.3d 286
People v. Board of Parole Hearings (2022) 83 Cal. App. 5th 432

People v. Miranda (1987) 44 Cal.3d 57
Raven v. Deukmejian (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336 16
Rockwell v. Superior Court (1976) 18 Cal.3d 420
Safer v. Superior Court (1975) 15 Cal.3d 230 10, 11, 12, 15
Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220
Save the Plastic Bag Coalition v. City of Manhattan Beach (2011) 52 Cal.4th 155
Summers v. Earth Island Inst. (2009) 555 U.S. 488
Vandermost v. Bowen (2012) 53 Cal.4th 421
Weatherford v. City of San Rafael (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241
Wells v. Municipal Court (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 808 10, 11, 12
United States Statute
18 U.S.C. § 3599, subd. (a)(2)
State Constitution
Cal. Const, art. VI, § 10
State Statutes
Code Civ. Proc., § 389, subd. (b)
Code Civ. Proc., § 526a
Gov. Code, § 15421
Gov. Code, § 27706
Gov. Code, § 68662
Pen Code \$\$ 1217-1227 5

Secondary Authorities

1 Cal. Civil Writ Practice (Cont.Ed.Bar Dec. 2023 update) 20
Berk, Li, & Hickman, Statistical Difficulties in Determining the Role of Race in Capital Cases: A Re-analysis of Data from the State of Maryland (2005) 21 J. Quantitative Criminology 365
